
User’s manual
w w w . v t e c h p h o n e s . c o m

Models: CS2111
              CS2112
              CS2111-11 Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



�

Congratulations 
on purchas�ng your new VTech product.

Before us�ng th�s telephone, please read the 
Important safety instructions

on page 34 of th�s manual.
Th�s manual has all the feature operat�ons and troubleshoot�ng necessary to �nstall 
and operate your new VTech telephone. Please rev�ew th�s manual thoroughly to 
ensure proper �nstallat�on and operat�on of th�s �nnovat�ve and feature r�ch VTech 
product. For support, shopp�ng, and everyth�ng new at VTech, v�s�t our webs�te at 

www.vtechphones.com. In Canada, please v�s�t www.vtechcanada.com. 

The ENERGY STAR® program (www.energystar.gov) recogn�zes and encourages the 
use of products that save energy and help protect our env�ronment. We are proud to 
mark th�s product w�th the ENERGY STAR® label �nd�cat�ng �t meets the latest energy 
eff�c�ency gu�del�nes.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com

Table of contents

��

Getting started  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Parts checkl�st  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Telephone base �nstallat�on. . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Battery �nstallat�on and charg�ng  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  3
Wall mount�ng. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Handset layout  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Telephone base layout  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  6
Telephone settings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Date and t�me . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
R�nger. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
R�nger volume  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
D�al mode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Home area code  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Language . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Clear vo�cema�l  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
Telephone operation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Make calls   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
Answer calls  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
End calls  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Volume  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
Channel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Call wa�t�ng  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13
Temporary tone d�al�ng .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13
Red�al . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
F�nd handset  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
D�rectory  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Store a d�rectory entry  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Character chart .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
Rev�ew the d�rectory  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Ed�t a d�rectory entry  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18
Delete a d�rectory entry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Copy a d�rectory entry �nto speed d�al  . . . . . . 20

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com ���

Table of contents
D�al a number from the d�rectory .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
Speed d�al  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Store a speed d�al entry  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Ed�t a speed d�al entry  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Delete a speed d�al entry .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
D�al a speed d�al number .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
Reass�gn speed d�al locat�ons  . . . . . . . . . . 24
About caller ID  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Call log  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26
Rev�ew the call log  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 27
Make a call log entry ready to d�al  . . . . . . . . 27
D�al a call log number. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Save a call log entry to the d�rectory  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 29
Delete from the call log .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 30
Call log d�splay screen messages  . . . . . . . . 31
Appendix . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

Handset d�splay screen messages .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 32
Battery  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Important safety �nstruct�ons  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 34
Troubleshoot�ng. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Operat�ng range  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
Ma�ntenance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
About cordless telephones .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 45
Warranty  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
FCC, ACTA and IC regulat�ons .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 47
The RBRC® seal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Technical specifications  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Index  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 1

G
etting started

Getting started

To purchase 
a replacement 
battery or power 
adapter, v�s�t our 
webs�te at www.
vtechphones.
com or call  
1 (800) 595-9511. 
In Canada, go to 
www.vtechcanada.
com or call 1 (800) 
267-7377.

•

7. User’s manual

1. Handset

6. Telephone base 

3. Telephone base  
 power adapter

2. Telephone l�ne cord

5. Battery

4. Battery compartment  
 cover

Parts checklist
Your telephone conta�ns the follow�ng �tems. Save your sales rece�pt and or�g�nal packag�ng 
�n case your telephone needs warranty serv�ce.

FI
ND  HANDSET

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com2

Getting started

Use only the power 
adapter suppl�ed w�th 
th�s product. To order 
a replacement, v�s�t 
our webs�te at www.
vtechphones.com 
or call 1 (800) 595-
9511. In Canada, go 
to www.vtechcanada.
com or call 1 (800) 
267-7377.
The power adapter 
�s �ntended to be 
correctly or�ented 
in a vertical or floor 
mount pos�t�on. 
The prongs are not 
des�gned to hold the 
plug �n place �f �t �s 
plugged �nto a ce�l�ng 
or an under-the-
table/cab�net outlet.

•

•

Telephone base installation
Install the telephone base as shown 
below. Make sure that the electr�cal outlet 
�s not controlled by a wall sw�tch. Also, �f 
you rece�ve h�gh speed �nternet through 
your telephone l�ne (commonly referred 
to as DSL), you may need to �nstall a DSL 
filter to the telephone line between the 
telephone base and the telephone wall 
jack. Contact your DSL serv�ce prov�der 
for more information about DSL filters.

Telephone base

Telephone l�ne 
cord

Electr�cal outlet 
(not controlled by a 
wall sw�tch)

Telephone base 
power adapter

Telephone 
wall jack

DSL filter (not 
�ncluded) for 
DSL users

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 3

G
etting started

Getting started

If the handset w�ll 
not be used for a 
long per�od of t�me, 
remove the battery 
to prevent poss�ble 
leakage.
To purchase a 
replacement battery, 
v�s�t our webs�te at 
www.vtechphones.
com or call  
1 (800) 595-9511. In 
Canada, go to www.
vtechcanada.com 
or call 1 (800) 267-
7377.

•

•

Battery installation and charging
Install the battery as shown below. The battery may have enough charge for short calls. 
For best performance, charge the battery for at least 16 hours before use. When the 
battery power �s low, the handset w�ll beep, LOW BATTERY and the low battery �nd�cator 

w�ll be d�splayed on the handset screen. When fully charged, the handset battery 
prov�des approx�mately three and a half hours of talk t�me or three and a half days of 
standby t�me.

OFF

PROG

REDIALCHAN

DEL ETE PA USE

DEF

J K L

PQRS W X YZ

OPER

TUV

MNO

TONE

ABC

VOL-/CID

SELECT

VOL+/

T
H

IS
 S

ID
E

 U
P

B
at

te
ry

 P
ac

k
BT

-1
72

33
/B

T-
27

23
3

3.
6V

 3
00

m
A

h
 N

i-
C

d

A
R

N
IN

G
: 

D
O

 N
O

T
 B

U
R

N
 O

R
P

U
N

C
T

U
R

E
 B

A
T

T
E

R
IE

S

M
A

D
E

 IN
 C

H
IN

A

T
H

IS
 S

ID
E

 U
P

B
at

te
ry

 P
ac

k
BT

-1
72

33
/B

T-
27

23
3

3.
6V

 3
00

m
A

h
 N

i-
C

d

A
R

N
IN

G
: 

D
O

 N
O

T
 B

U
R

N
 O

R
P

U
N

C
T

U
R

E
 B

A
T

T
E

R
IE

S

M
A

D
E

 IN
 C

H
IN

A

T
H

IS
 S

ID
E

 U
P

B
at

te
ry

 P
ac

k
BT

-1
72

33
/B

T-
27

23
3

3.
6V

 3
00

m
A

h
 N

i-
C

d

A
R

N
IN

G
: 

D
O

 N
O

T
 B

U
R

N
 O

R
P

U
N

C
T

U
R

E
 B

A
T

T
E

R
IE

S

M
A

D
E

 IN
 C

H
IN

A

Insert the plug of the 
battery as �nd�cated. 
Make sure �t �s plugged 
securely and matches 
the color-coded label 
�ns �de the bat ter y 
compartment.

1. Place the battery 
w�th the label THIS 
SIDE UP fac�ng 
up and the w�res 
�ns�de the battery 
compartment.

2. A l � gn  t he  ba t te r y 
compartment cover 
flat against the battery 
compar tment, then 
sl�de �t upwards unt�l �t 
cl�cks �nto place.

3. Charge the handset 
by plac�ng �t �n the 
telephone base and 
CHARGING. . .  w� l l 
be d�splayed on the 
handset screen.

4.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com4

Getting started
Wall mounting
Your telephone base �s ready for desktop use. If you prefer to mount your telephone on 
the wall (opt�onal), �t �s des�gned to mount on a standard telephone wall plate. 
You can mount the telephone base on the wall by pos�t�on�ng �t so the mount�ng studs w�ll 
fit into the corresponding holes on the telephone base. Slide the telephone base down 
on the mount�ng studs unt�l �t locks �nto place.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 5

G
etting started

Getting started

/VOL-/CID
• When the telephone �s not �n use, press to rev�ew the 

call log.
• Press and hold to adjust the r�nger volume when �n �dle 

mode.
• Dur�ng a call, press to decrease the l�sten�ng volume. 

A double beep w�ll sound at the lowest sett�ng.
• Press to scroll down wh�le �n programm�ng mode.

PROG 
• Press to enter programm�ng mode wh�le the telephone 

�s not �n use.

/FLASH
• Press to make or answer a call.
• Dur�ng a call, press to rece�ve an �ncom�ng call when 

you rece�ve a call wa�t�ng alert.

CHAN/DELETE
• Sw�tch to a clearer channel wh�le on a call.
• Press and hold to delete all records �n the call log when 

�n �dle mode. 
When rev�ew�ng the call log or red�al l�st, press to  

 delete the d�splayed record.
•

 /VOL+/
• Press to d�splay the d�rectory when the telephone �s 

not �n use.
• Press and hold to adjust the r�nger volume when the 

telephone �s not �n use.
• Dur�ng a call, press to �ncrease the l�sten�ng volume. 

A double beep w�ll sound at the h�ghest sett�ng.
Press to scroll up wh�le �n programm�ng mode.•

SELECT 
• Press to store a programm�ng opt�on or a d�rectory 

entry.

OFF
• Dur�ng a call, press to hang up.
• Press and hold for two seconds when the telephone �s 

not �n use to erase the MISSED CALLS d�splay.
• Dur�ng programm�ng, press to ex�t w�thout mak�ng 

changes.

REDIAL/PAUSE
• Press repeatedly to rev�ew the red�al l�st.
• Wh�le d�al�ng or enter�ng numbers �nto the d�rectory, 

press to �nsert a d�al�ng pause.

TONE*• Press to sw�tch to tone d�al�ng temporar�ly when us�ng 
pulse (rotary) serv�ce (page 13). 

#
• Press repeatedly to d�splay other d�al�ng opt�ons when 

rev�ew�ng the call log (page 27).
• Press to enter the CLR VOICEMAIL submenu  wh�le �n 

the menu.

Handset layout

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com6

Getting started

FI
ND  HANDSET

FIND HANDSET 
Press to page the handset.•

Telephone base layout

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 7

Telephone settings

Telephone settings
Date and time
 If you subscr�be to caller ID serv�ce, the date and t�me w�ll be set automat�cally w�th the 
next �ncom�ng call. If you do not have caller ID serv�ce, you can set the date and t�me 
manually.

Press PROG when the handset �s �n �dle mode.
Press  or  unt�l DATE/TIME �s d�splayed. Press SELECT.
When the hour is flashing, press  or  unt�l the screen d�splays the correct hour and 
then press SELECT.
When the minute is flashing, press  or  unt�l the screen d�splays the correct m�nute 
and then press SELECT.
When AM or PM is flashing, press  or  to choose AM or PM and then press 
SELECT.
When the month is flashing, press  or  unt�l the screen d�splays the correct month 
and then press SELECT.
 When the date is flashing, press  or  unt�l the screen d�splays the correct date and 
then press SELECT.
You will hear a confirmation tone.

1.
2.
3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

 In the event of a 
power fa�lure, the 
t�me may need to be 
reset.

•

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com8

Telephone settings
Ringer
 You can select from the d�fferent r�ngers.

Press PROG when the handset �s �n �dle mode.
Press  or  unt�l the screen d�splays RINGER: and the current sett�ng.
Press SELECT. The current setting flashes, and you will hear a sample of the ringer.
 Press  or  to select RINGER: 1, 2, 3 or 4. You w�ll hear a sample of each r�nger.
Press SELECT to confirm your selection. You will hear a confirmation tone.

Ringer volume
You can change the r�nger volume to a comfortable level or turn the r�nger off.

Press and hold  or  unt�l the screen d�splays RINGER VOL: and the current sett�ng 
when the handset �s �n �dle mode. You w�ll hear a sample of the r�nger volume.  
-OR-          
• Press PROG when the handset �s �n �dle mode. Press  or  unt�l the screen  
 d�splays RINGER VOL: and the current sett�ng.      
• PressPress SELECT. The current setting flashes, and you will hear a sample of the  
 r�nger volume.
Press  or  to select r�nger volume from OFF, LOW or HI. You w�ll hear a sample of 
the selected volume level.
Press SELECT to confirm your selection. You will hear a confirmation tone.  

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

1.

2.

3.

If the r�nger volume 
�s set to off, 
RINGER OFF w�ll be 
d�splayed.
Even �f the r�nger 
�s set to off, the 
handset w�ll st�ll r�ng 
when you press   
FIND HANDSET.

•

•

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 9

Telephone settings

Telephone settings
Dial mode
  If you have touch tone serv�ce, the telephone �s ready for use as soon as the battery �s 
charged. If you have pulse (rotary) serv�ce, you w�ll need to change the d�al mode.

Press PROG when the handset �s �n �dle mode.
Press  or  unt�l the screen d�splays DIAL MODE: and the current sett�ng.
Press SELECT. The current setting flashes.
Press  or  to select TONE or PULSE.
Press SELECT to confirm your selection. You will hear a confirmation tone.

Home area code
If you d�al your local calls us�ng only seven d�g�ts (no area code requ�red), program your 
home area code follow�ng the steps below. By programm�ng your home area code, caller 
ID w�ll d�splay only the phone number w�thout area code when you rece�ve calls from 
callers �n your local area.

Press PROG when the handset �s �n �dle mode.
Press  or  unt�l the screen d�splays HOME AREA CODE.
Press SELECT. The stored area code is displayed with the first digit flashing.
Use the d�al key pad to enter the des�red home area code.
Press SELECT to confirm. You will hear a confirmation tone.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

If, �n the future, 
your phone serv�ce 
prov�der requ�res 
you to d�al the area 
code when mak�ng 
a local call, or you 
want to cancel the 
home area code 
you have already 
programmed, 
reprogram your 
home area code to 
000.

•

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com10

Telephone settings
Language

 Press PROG when the handset �s �n �dle mode.
Press  or  unt�l LANGUAGE �s d�splayed. 
Press SELECT.  The current setting flashes.
Press  or  unt�l the screen d�splays the des�red language (ENGLISH, ESPANOL 
or FRANCAIS).
Press SELECT to confirm your selection. You will hear a confirmation tone.

1.
2.
3.
4.

5.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 11

Telephone settings

Telephone settings

The clear vo�cema�l 
feature only removes 
the d�splay   
NEW VOICEMAIL 
on the handset. 
It does not delete 
your vo�cema�l 
message(s).

•

Clear voicemail
If you subscr�be to vo�cema�l serv�ces prov�ded by your telephone company,                           
NEW VOICEMAIL w�ll be d�splayed on the handset when you have new vo�cema�l 
messages. Please contact your local telephone company for more �nformat�on about 
vo�cema�l serv�ce.
After rev�ew�ng all new messages, the NEW VOICEMAIL �nd�cator w�ll be turned off. 
However, �f the �nd�cator rema�ns on after you have l�stened to all new vo�cema�l messages, 
follow these steps to manually turn off the �nd�cator:

Press PROG when the handset �s �n �dle mode.
Press  or  unt�l the screen d�splays CLR VOICEMAIL, then press SELECT. 
- OR -          
Press #.
The screen d�splays CLEAR? and the current setting flashes.
Press  or  to select YES.
Press SELECT to confirm your selection. You will hear a confirmation tone.

1.
2.

3.
4.
5.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com12

Telephone operation
Make calls 

Press /FLASH and then use the d�al pad keys to d�al a number.   
-OR-         
Enter the phone number first. Press  to backspace and erase d�g�ts.
Press /FLASH to d�al.  

Answer calls
Press any d�al pad keys (except /VOL-/CID, /VOL+/  and OFF) to answer an 
�ncom�ng call.

End calls  
Press OFF or put the handset back �n the telephone base to end a call.

Volume
Press /VOL-/CID or /VOL+/  to adjust the l�sten�ng volume dur�ng a conversat�on.

Channel
Press CHAN/DELETE to sw�tch to a clearer channel wh�le on a call.

•

1.
2.

•

•

•

•

The call t�mer w�ll 
be act�vated dur�ng 
a call to show call 
durat�on.

•

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 13

Telephone operation

Telephone operation
Call waiting
If you subscr�be to call wa�t�ng serv�ce and you are on a call when a new call comes �n, you 
w�ll hear a beep. The caller ID �nformat�on w�ll be d�splayed �f you subscr�be to comb�ned 
caller ID w�th call wa�t�ng serv�ce from your local telephone company.

Press /FLASH on the handset to put the current call on hold and answer the 
�ncom�ng call.
Press /FLASH at anyt�me to alternate between calls.

Temporary tone dialing
If you have pulse (rotary) serv�ce, you can change from pulse to touch tone d�al�ng dur�ng 
a call by press�ng TONE*. Th�s �s useful �f you need to send touch tone s�gnals to access 
telephone bank�ng or long d�stance serv�ces.
Once you have �n�t�ated your call by d�al�ng the phone number �n pulse (rotary), press TONE*. 
Now, all subsequent key presses w�ll be sent as touch tone s�gnals.
After you hang up, the phone w�ll return to pulse (rotary) d�al�ng for the next call.

•

•

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com14

Telephone operation
Redial

The telephone stores the five most recently dialed telephone numbers on the redial list. 
When the l�st �s full, the oldest entry �s deleted to make room for the new entry.
Press REDIAL/PAUSE repeatedly to rev�ew the red�al l�st. Press CHAN/DELETE to 
delete the d�splayed number.
Press /FLASH, then press REDIAL/PAUSE to d�al the last telephone number 
d�aled.          
-OR-          
Press REDIAL/PAUSE repeatedly unt�l the des�red entry d�splays, then press /FLASH 
to d�al the number.

Find handset
Press FIND HANDSET on the telephone base to locate the handset when the telephone 
�s not �n use. The handset w�ll r�ng and **PAGING** w�ll be d�splayed on �ts screen.
Press FIND HANDSET aga�n or put the handset back �n the telephone base to stop 
the pag�ng tone.

  -OR- 
  Press OFF on the handset.

•

•

•

•

•

FI
ND  HANDSETFI

ND  HANDSET

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 15

Telephone operation

Telephone operation
Directory
The d�rectory can store up to 10 entr�es (�nclud�ng n�ne speed d�al entr�es). Each entry 
may cons�st of a number up to 24 d�g�ts and a name up to 14 characters.

Store a directory entry
Press PROG when �n �dle mode. The screen d�splays DIRECTORY.
Press SELECT. The screen d�splays ENTER NAME.
Use the d�al pad keys to enter the name. See the Character chart on page 16.

Press  to backspace and erase.
Press  to advance.

When finished, press SELECT or PROG. The screen d�splays ENTER NUMBER.
Use the d�al pad keys to enter the telephone number.

Press  to backspace and erase.
Press REDIAL/PAUSE to �nsert a d�al�ng pause (P w�ll be d�splayed).

Press SELECT or PROG. The screen d�splays DISTINCT RING? and the current 
sett�ng.
Press  or  to choose Y (yes) �f you w�sh to custom�ze th�s entry or choose N (no) for 
a normal r�nger. If you choose Y, a  w�ll be d�splayed w�th the d�rectory entry.
Press SELECT or PROG to confirm and you will hear a confirmation tone.

1.
2.
3.

•
•

4.
5.

•
•

6.

7.

8.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com16

Telephone operation

D�al key
Characters by number of key presses

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 1

2 A B C 2

3 D E F 3

4 G H I 4

5 J K L 5

6 M N O 6  

7 P Q R S 7

8 T U V 8

9 W X Y Z 9

0 0

*  *
# & , , - . #

Character chart
Use the d�al pad keys and the chart below to enter a name (up to 14 characters). An error 
tone w�ll sound �f you try to enter more than 14 characters. Each press of a part�cular key 
causes the characters to be d�splayed �n the follow�ng order:

•   When you reach the 
end of the l�st �n the 
d�rectory, END OF 
LIST w�ll be shown 
on the screen and 
there w�ll be a double 
beep.

•   If you press a 
d�al pad key for 
alphabet�cal search 
wh�le �n the d�rectory 
and there are no 
entr�es start�ng w�th 
the letters of that 
key, NO DATA w�ll 
be d�splayed on the 
screen.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 17

Telephone operation

Telephone operation
Review the directory

Press /VOL+/  when �n �dle mode. The screen d�splays DIRECTORY.
Press  or  to scroll through the entr�es stored �n the d�rectory alphabet�cally.

  - OR -
  Press the dial pad key for the first letter of the name you want to search. If necessary,  
  scroll  or  to find the desired entry. 

1.
2.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com18

Telephone operation
Edit a directory entry

Press /VOL+/  when �n �dle mode. The screen d�splays DIRECTORY.
Press  or  to scroll through the entr�es stored �n the d�rectory alphabet�cally.

  - OR -
  Press the dial pad key for the first letter of the entry you want to edit. If necessary,  
  scroll  or  to find the desired entry. 

When the screen d�splays the des�red entry, press SELECT. 
Then press  or  unt�l EDIT flashes.
Press SELECT. The screen d�splays the name and number. 
The cursor appears at the end of the name.  
• Use the d�al pad keys to ed�t the name.      
• Press  to backspace and erase.      
• Press  to advance.  
Press SELECT to move on to the phone number.     
• Use the d�al pad keys to ed�t the number.     
• Press  to backspace and erase.      
• Press REDIAL/PAUSE to �nsert a d�al�ng pause (P w�ll be d�splayed).
Press SELECT. The screen d�splays DISTINCT RING? and the current sett�ng.
Press  or  to choose Y (yes) �f you w�sh to custom�ze th�s entry, or choose N (no) for 
a normal r�nger. If you choose Y, a  w�ll be d�splayed w�th the d�rectory entry.
Press SELECT to confirm and you will hear a confirmation tone.

1.
2.

3.

4.

5.

6.
7.

8.

SPEED EDIT DEL
8005959511
 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 19

Telephone operation

Telephone operation
Delete a directory entry

Press /VOL+/  when �n �dle mode. The screen d�splays DIRECTORY.
Press  or  to scroll through the entr�es stored �n the d�rectory alphabet�cally. 
- OR -          
Press the dial pad key for the first letter of the entry you want to delete. If necessary, 
scroll  or  to find the desired entry.
When the screen d�splays the des�red entry, press SELECT. Then press  or  unt�l 
DEL (delete) flashes. 
Press SELECT. The screen d�splays ERASE NO YES and the 
number. The current choice flashes.
Press  unt�l YES flashes.
Press SELECT. You will hear a confirmation beep.

1.
2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

SPEED EDIT DEL
8005959511

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com20

Telephone operation
Copy a directory entry into speed dial

Press /VOL+/  when �n �dle mode. The screen d�splays DIRECTORY.
Press  or  to scroll through the entr�es stored �n the d�rectory alphabet�cally. 
- OR -         
Press the dial pad key for the first letter of the entry you want to copy. If necessary, 
scroll  or  to find the desired entry.
When the screen d�splays the des�red entry, press SELECT. 
Then press  or  unt�l SPEED flashes.
Press SELECT. The screen d�splays ENTER 1-9.
Press a key (1-9) to copy th�s entry from the d�rectory to the speed d�al memory and 
assign the memory location. You will hear a confirmation beep. A memory location 
number (01 through 09) w�ll be d�splayed w�th th�s entry.

Dial a number from the directory
Press /VOL+/  when �n �dle mode. The screen d�splays DIRECTORY.
Press  or  to scroll through the entr�es stored �n the d�rectory alphabet�cally. 
- OR -          
Press the dial pad key for the first letter of the desired entry. If necessary, scroll  or 

 to find the desired entry.
When the screen d�splays the des�red entry, press /FLASH.

1.
2.

3.

4.
5.

1.
2.

3.

SPEED EDIT DEL
8005959511
 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 21

Telephone operation

Telephone operation
Speed dial
Your telephone can store up to n�ne telephone numbers w�th names (up to 14 characters 
and 24 d�g�ts �n each locat�on) �n des�gnated speed d�al memory locat�ons. 

Store a speed dial entry
Press PROG when the handset �s �n �dle mode and then press  or   unt�l the screen 
d�splays SPEED DIAL.
Press SELECT. The screen d�splays ENTER 1-9.
Press a key (1 through 9) to ass�gn the speed d�al locat�on where th�s number w�ll be 
stored. The screen d�splays ENTER NAME.
Use the d�al pad keys to enter the name (see the Character chart on page 16) and 
then press SELECT or PROG .

Press  to backspace and erase.
Press  to advance.

The screen d�splays ENTER NUMBER.
Use the d�al pad keys to enter the telephone number, and then press SELECT or 
PROG.

Press  to backspace and erase.
Press REDIAL/PAUSE to �nsert a d�al�ng pause (P w�ll be d�splayed).

The screen d�splays DISTINCT RING? and the current sett�ng.

1.

2.
3.

4.

•
•

5.
6.

•
•

7.

The entr�es stored 
�n the speed d�al 
memory w�ll be 
numbered 01 
through 09 and 
share the memory 
�n the d�rectory. 
Press OFF at any 
t�me to ex�t speed 
d�al mode.
If the locat�on �s 
not empty, the new 
entry w�ll replace 
the old entry and 
the old entry w�ll 
be moved to a 
d�rectory locat�on. 

•

•

•

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com22

Telephone operation
Press  or   to choose Y (yes) �f you w�sh to custom�ze th�s entry, or choose N (no) 
for a normal r�nger. If you choose Y, a  w�ll be d�splayed w�th the entry
Press SELECT or PROG to confirm. You will hear a confirmation tone.

Edit a speed dial entry
Press and hold the speed d�al locat�on key (1-9) of the des�red entry when the handset 
�s �n �dle mode.
When the screen d�splays the entry you want to ed�t, press 
SELECT. Then press  or  unt�l EDIT flashes.
Press SELECT. The screen d�splays the name and number. 
The cursor appears at the end of the name. Use the d�al pad 
keys to ed�t the name. 

Press  to backspace and erase.
Press  to advance.

Press SELECT to move on to the phone number. Use the d�al pad keys to ed�t 
the number.

Press  to backspace and erase.
Press REDIAL/PAUSE to �nsert a d�al�ng pause (P w�ll be d�splayed).

Press SELECT. The screen d�splays DISTINCT RING? and the current sett�ng.

8.

9.

1.

2.

3.

•
•

4.

•
•

5.

SPEED EDIT DEL
8005959511

 01

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 23

Telephone operation

Telephone operation

Delete a speed dial entry
Press and hold the speed d�al locat�on key (1-9) of the des�red entry when the handset 
�s �n �dle mode.
When the screen d�splays the des�red entry, press SELECT. 
Then press  or  unt�l DEL (delete) flashes.
Press SELECT. The screen d�splays ERASE NO YES and the 
number. The current choice flashes.
Press  unt�l YES flashes.
Press SELECT. You will hear a confirmation beep.

Dial a speed dial number
Press and hold a speed d�al locat�on key (1-9) represent�ng the des�red entry when 
the handset �s �n �dle mode.
Press /FLASH to d�al the d�splayed number.

1.

2.

3.

4.
5.

1.

2.

SPEED EDIT DEL
8005959511    
   

01

Press  or  to choose Y (yes) �f you w�sh to custom�ze th�s entry, or choose N (no) for 
a normal r�nger. If you choose Y, a  w�ll be d�splayed w�th the d�rectory entry.
Press SELECT to confirm. You will hear a confirmation tone.

6.

7.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com24

Telephone operation
Reassign speed dial locations

Press and hold the speed d�al locat�on key (1-9) of the des�red entry when the handset 
�s �n �dle mode.
When the screen d�splays the des�red entry, press SELECT. 
Press  or  unt�l SPEED flashes.
Press SELECT. The screen d�splays ENTER 1-9.
Press a key (1-9) to reass�gn th�s entry �nto another speed 
dial location. You will hear a confirmation beep.

1.

2.

3.
4.

SPEED EDIT DEL
8005959511

 01

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 25

Telephone operation

Telephone operation
About caller ID
The caller ID w�th call wa�t�ng feature �n th�s telephone lets you see the name and telephone 
number of the caller before answer�ng the call, even wh�le you are on a call. These features 
requ�re serv�ces prov�ded by your local telephone company. 
Contact your telephone company �f:

you have both caller ID and call wa�t�ng, but as separate serv�ces (you may need 
comb�ned serv�ce),
you have only caller ID serv�ce, or only call wa�t�ng serv�ce, or
you do not subscr�be to any caller ID or call wa�t�ng serv�ces but w�sh to try them.

You can use th�s telephone w�th regular caller ID serv�ce, and you can use �ts other features 
w�thout subscr�b�ng to e�ther caller ID or comb�ned caller ID w�th call wa�t�ng serv�ce. There 
may be fees for these serv�ces, and they may not be ava�lable �n all areas.
The caller ID features w�ll work only �f both you and the caller are �n areas offer�ng caller 
ID serv�ce, and �f both telephone compan�es use compat�ble equ�pment.

•

•
•

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com26

Telephone operation
Call log

If you subscr�be to caller ID serv�ce, �nformat�on about each caller w�ll be d�splayed after 
the first or second ring.

The call log can store up to 30 entr�es.
When the call log �s full, the earl�est entry w�ll be deleted to make room for new �ncom�ng 
call �nformat�on.
CID EMPTY w�ll be d�splayed �f there �s no record �n the call log.

•
•

•

If you answer a call 
before the �nformat�on 
appears on the 
screen, �t w�ll not be 
stored �n the call log.
The t�me on the 
handset screen �s 
automat�cally set and 
updated w�th �ncom�ng 
caller ID �nformat�on �f 
you subscr�be to th�s 
serv�ce.
Due to reg�onal 
serv�ce d�fferences, 
the caller ID 
�nformat�on may not 
be ava�lable for every 
�ncom�ng call. In 
add�t�on, the callers 
may �ntent�onally block 
the�r names and/or 
telephone numbers.

•

•

•

Date of callT�me of call

Cal ler ’s  te lephone 
number

Caller’s name

New call log �nd�cator and 
locat�on �n the call log

VTECH             

18005959511
         

  6:10AM
    08/17    NEW05 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 27

Telephone operation

Telephone operation
Review the call log

Press /VOL-/CID to v�ew the call log when the handset �s �n �dle mode. 
Press  or  to scroll through the entr�es.

There w�ll be an error tone when you reach the end of the call log l�st and the screen w�ll 
d�splay END OF LIST.

Make a call log entry ready to dial
Although the call log entr�es rece�ved have 10 d�g�ts (the area code plus the seven-d�g�t 
number),  �n some areas, you may need to d�al only seven d�g�ts, or a 1 plus the seven 
d�g�ts, or a 1 plus the area code plus the seven d�g�ts. You can change the number of 
d�g�ts that you d�al or store from the call log.   
Wh�le rev�ew�ng the call log, press # repeatedly to d�splay these d�al�ng opt�ons for local 
and long d�stance numbers before d�al�ng or sav�ng the telephone number. See the 
example on the r�ght.

1.
2.

8005959511
18005959511

5959511
15959511

If you have 
programmed a 
home area code 
(page 9), only the 
last seven d�g�ts 
of the �ncom�ng 
phone numbers 
from that area code 
w�ll be d�splayed 
or d�aled. Press # 
repeatedly to d�splay 
all poss�ble d�al�ng 
opt�ons.

•

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com28

Telephone operation
Dial a call log number

Press /VOL-/CID to enter the call log when the handset �s �n �dle mode. 
Press  or  to select the des�red entry, then press /FLASH.

-OR-
Press /VOL-/CID to enter the call log when the handset �s �n �dle mode. 
Press  or  to select the des�red entry.
Press SELECT. DIAL flashes.
Press SELECT to d�al.

1.
2.

1.
2.
3.
4.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 29

Telephone operation

Telephone operation
Save a call log entry to the directory

Press /VOL-/CID to enter the call log when the handset �s �n �dle mode. 
Press  or  to select the des�red entry. If you w�sh to change 
how the number �s saved, press # repeatedly unt�l the des�red 
opt�on d�splays. See the Make a call log entry ready to dial 
sect�on on page 27.
Press SELECT, then press  or  unt�l PROGRAM flashes.
Press SELECT aga�n.
Enter or ed�t the name �f necessary. See the Character chart 
on page 15.

Press  to backspace and erase.
Press  to advance.

  Press SELECT to move on to the phone number.
Ed�t the number �f necessary.

Press  to backspace and erase.
Press REDIAL/PAUSE to �nsert a d�al�ng pause (P w�ll be d�splayed).

  Press SELECT to cont�nue.
Press  or  to choose Y (yes) �f you w�sh to custom�ze th�s entry, or choose N (no) for 
a normal r�nger. If you choose Y, a  w�ll be d�splayed w�th the d�rectory entry.
Press SELECT to confirm. You will hear a confirmation tone.

1.
2.

3.
4.
5.

•
•

6.
•
•

7.

8.

DIAL PROGRAM
8005959511

       
5:40PM    12/30  NEW28

 
8005959511

       
 5:40PM    12/30 NEW28

DISTINCT RING? N
8005959511

     

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com30

Telephone operation
Delete from the call log
Delete an entry:

Press /VOL-/CID to enter the call log when the handset �s �n �dle mode. 
Press  or  to select the entry to be deleted.
Press CHAN/DELETE. You will hear a confirmation beep.

Delete all entries:
Press and hold CHAN/DELETE when the handset �s �n �dle mode. The screen d�splays 
ERASE ALL N Y. The current choice flashes.
Press  unt�l Y (yes) flashes.
Press SELECT. You will hear a confirmation beep.

1.
2.
3.

1.

2.
3.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 31

Telephone operation

Telephone operation

Displays: When:

PRIVATE NAME The caller �s block�ng the name �nformat�on.

PRIVATE NUMBER The caller �s block�ng the telephone number �nformat�on.

PRIVATE CALLER The caller �s block�ng the name and number �nformat�on. 

UNKNOWN NAME Th�s caller’s name �s unava�lable. 

UNKNOWN NUMBER  Th�s caller’s number �s unava�lable.

UNKNOWN CALLER No call �nformat�on �s ava�lable about th�s caller.

Call log display screen messages

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com32

D�splays: When:
LOW BATTERY The battery needs to be recharged.
CHARGING...                   The handset �s �n the telephone base and charg�ng.
CID EMPTY                   There are no call log entr�es.
CONNECTING...                   The cordless handset �s search�ng for the telephone base.
DIRECTORY EMPTY                There are no d�rectory entr�es.
MEMORY FULL The d�rectory �s full.
XX MISSED CALLS There are unrev�ewed calls �n the call log.
NEW VOICEMAIL There are new vo�ce ma�l message(s) from the local telephone company.
**PAGING** The cordless handset locator has been act�vated.
PHONE The handset �s �n use.
REDIAL EMPTY There are no phone numbers �n red�al memory.
**RINGING** There �s an �ncom�ng call.
RINGER OFF The handset r�nger �s turned off.
SCANNING... The telephone base �s search�ng for another ava�lable channel.

Handset display screen messages

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 33

A
ppendix

Battery
After the battery is fully charged for 16 hours, you can expect the following performance:

Operat�on Operat�ng t�me

Wh�le �n use (talk�ng) 3.5 hours

Wh�le not �n use (standby*) 3.5 days

*Handset �s off the telephone base but not �n use. 
The battery needs charg�ng when:

A new battery �s �nstalled �n the handset.
The handset beeps.
LOW BATTERY and the battery low �nd�cator are d�splayed on the handset screen.

CAUTION:
To reduce the risk of fire or injury, read and follow these instructions:

Use only the battery prov�ded or equ�valent. To order a replacement, v�s�t our webs�te at www.vtechphones.com or call 1 (800) 595-9511. 
In Canada, go to www.vtechcanada.com or call 1 (800) 267-7377.
Do not dispose of the battery(ies) in a fire. Check with local waste management codes for special disposal instructions.
Do not open or mut�late the battery(�es). Released electrolyte �s corros�ve and may cause burns or �njury to the eyes or sk�n. The 
electrolyte may be tox�c �f swallowed.
Exerc�se care �n handl�ng batter�es �n order not to create a short c�rcu�t w�th conduct�ve mater�als such as r�ngs, bracelets, and keys. 
The battery and/or conductor may overheat and cause burns.
Charge the battery provided with or identified for use with this product only in accordance with the instructions and limitations specified 
�n th�s manual.

WARNING:
TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT TO WATER OR ANY TYPE OF MOISTURE.

•
•
•

•

•
•

•

•

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com34

Important safety instructions
When using your telephone equipment, basic safety precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and injury, including the following:

Read and understand all �nstruct�ons. 
Follow all warn�ngs and �nstruct�ons marked on the product.
Unplug th�s product from the wall outlet before clean�ng. Do not use l�qu�d or aerosol cleaners. Use a damp cloth for clean�ng. 
Do not use th�s product near water (for example, near a bathtub, k�tchen s�nk, or sw�mm�ng pool).
Do not place th�s product on an unstable table, shelf, stand or other unstable surfaces.
Slots and open�ngs �n the back or bottom of the telephone base and handset are prov�ded for vent�lat�on. To protect them from overheat�ng, these open�ngs must not be 
blocked by plac�ng the product on a soft surface such as a bed, sofa or rug. Th�s product should never be placed near or over a rad�ator or heat reg�ster. Th�s product 
should not be placed �n any area where proper vent�lat�on �s not prov�ded. 
Th�s product should be operated only from the type of power source �nd�cated on the mark�ng label. If you are not sure of the type of power supply �n your home, consult 
your dealer or local power company. 
Do not allow anyth�ng to rest on the power cord. Do not �nstall th�s product where the cord may be walked on. 
Never push objects of any k�nd �nto th�s product through the slots �n the telephone base or handset because they may touch dangerous voltage po�nts or create a short 
c�rcu�t. Never sp�ll l�qu�d of any k�nd on the product. 
To reduce the r�sk of electr�c shock, do not d�sassemble th�s product, but take �t to an author�zed serv�ce fac�l�ty. Open�ng or remov�ng parts of the telephone base or 
handset other than specified access doors may expose you to dangerous voltages or other risks. Incorrect reassembling can cause electric shock when the product 
�s subsequently used. 
Do not overload wall outlets and extens�on cords. 
Unplug th�s product from the wall outlet and refer serv�c�ng to an author�zed serv�ce fac�l�ty under the follow�ng cond�t�ons:

When the power supply cord or plug �s damaged or frayed.
If l�qu�d has been sp�lled onto the product. 
If the product has been exposed to ra�n or water.
If the product does not operate normally by follow�ng the operat�ng �nstruct�ons. Adjust only those controls that are covered by the operat�on �nstruct�ons. Improper 
adjustment of other controls may result �n damage and often requ�res extens�ve work by an author�zed techn�c�an to restore the product to normal operat�on.
If the product has been dropped and the telephone base and/or handset has been damaged.
If the product exh�b�ts a d�st�nct change �n performance.

Avo�d us�ng a telephone (other than cordless) dur�ng an electr�cal storm. There �s a remote r�sk of electr�c shock from l�ghtn�ng.
Do not use the telephone to report a gas leak �n the v�c�n�ty of the leak.
Only put the handset of your telephone next to your ear when �t �s �n normal talk mode.
The power adapter is intended to be correctly oriented in a vertical or floor mount position. The prongs are not designed to hold the plug in place if it is plugged into  

 a ce�l�ng or an under-the-table/cab�net outlet.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

7.

8.
9.

10.

11.
12.

A.
B.
C.
D.

E.
F.

13.
14.
15.
16.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 35

A
ppendix

Troubleshooting

Problem Suggestion
My telephone does not 
work at all.

Make sure the battery �s �nstalled and charged correctly (page 3). For opt�mum da�ly performance, return 
the handset to the telephone base after use.
Make sure the power adapter �s securely plugged �nto an outlet not controlled by a wall sw�tch.
Make sure the telephone line cord is plugged firmly into the telephone base and the wall jack.
Unplug the un�t’s electr�cal power. Wa�t for approx�mately 15 seconds, then plug �t back �n.  Allow up to 
one m�nute for the handset and telephone base to synchron�ze.
Charge the battery �n the handset for at least 16 hours.
Remove and re-�nsert the battery. If that st�ll does not work, �t may be necessary to purchase a new 
battery.
D�sconnect the telephone base from the jack and plug �n a work�ng telephone. If th�s telephone does not 
work, the problem �s probably �n the w�r�ng or the local serv�ce. Call the local telephone company.

•

•
•
•

•
•

•

LOW BATTERY �s 
d�splayed on screen.

Place the handset �n the telephone base for recharg�ng.
Remove and re-�nstall the battery and use �t normally unt�l fully depleted, then recharge the handset �n 
the telephone base for 16 hours.
If the above measures do not correct the problem, the battery may need to be replaced.

•
•

•

If you have difficulty with your telephone, please try the suggestions below.  For Customer Service, visit our 
webs�te at www.vtechphones.com, or call 1 (800) 595-9511; �n Canada, call 1 (800) 267-7377.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com36

Problem Suggestion
The battery does not 
charge �n the handset or 
the handset battery does 
not accept charge.

Make sure the handset �s placed �n the telephone base correctly.
Remove the battery from the handset and then re-�nstall �t �n the handset. Put the handset back to the 
telephone base and charge for 16 hours. 
It may be necessary to purchase a new battery. Please see the Battery sect�on of th�s user’s manual 
(page 33).
The telephone m�ght be malfunct�on�ng. Please see the Warranty sect�on of th�s user’s manual (page 
45) for further �nstruct�on.

•
•

•

•

There �s no d�al tone. F�rst, try all the above suggest�ons.
Move the handset closer to the telephone base. It m�ght be out of range.
The telephone l�ne cord m�ght be malfunct�on�ng. Try �nstall�ng a new telephone l�ne cord.
D�sconnect the telephone base from the telephone jack and connect a d�fferent telephone. If there �s no 
d�al tone on the other telephone e�ther, the problem �s �n your w�r�ng or local serv�ce. Contact your local 
telephone company.

•
•
•
•

My handset d �sp lays 
CONNECTING...

Move the handset closer to the telephone base. You m�ght have moved out of range.•

Troubleshooting

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 37

A
ppendix

Troubleshooting

Problem Suggestion
The telephone does not 
r�ng when there �s an 
�ncom�ng call.

Make sure the r�nger �s on (page 8).
Make sure the telephone l�ne cord and power adapter are plugged �n properly (page 2).
The handset may be too far from the telephone base. Move �t closer to the telephone base.
There may be too many extens�on telephones on the telephone l�ne to allow all of them to r�ng 
s�multaneously. Try unplugg�ng some of them.
If the other telephones �n your home are hav�ng the same problem, the problem �s �n the w�r�ng or local 
serv�ce. Contact the local telephone company (charges may apply).
Other electron�c products can cause �nterference to your cordless telephone. Try �nstall�ng your telephone 
as far away as poss�ble from the follow�ng electron�c dev�ces: w�reless routers, rad�os, rad�o towers, pager 
towers, cellular telephones, d�g�tal telephones, �ntercoms, room mon�tors, telev�s�ons, VCRs, personal 
computers, k�tchen appl�ances, and other cordless telephones.
Test a work�ng telephone at the telephone jack. If another telephone has the same problem, the problem 
�s �n the telephone jack. Contact your local telephone company (charges may apply).
The telephone l�ne cord m�ght be malfunct�on�ng. Try �nstall�ng a new telephone l�ne cord.
Remove and re-�nsert the battery and place the handset �n the telephone base.
Wa�t for the handset to synchron�ze w�th the telephone base. Allow up to one m�nute for th�s to take 
place.

•
•
•
•

•

•

•

•
•
•

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com38

Troubleshooting

Problem Suggestion
I cannot d�al out. F�rst, try all the above suggest�ons.

Make sure there �s a d�al tone before d�al�ng. It �s normal �f the handset takes a second or two to synchron�ze 
w�th the telephone base before produc�ng a d�al tone. Wa�t an extra second before d�al�ng.
Make sure the telephone �s set to the correct d�al type (pulse d�al or tone d�al) for the serv�ce �n your area. 
See Dial mode on page 9 to set the d�al type.
If the other telephones �n your home are hav�ng the same problem, the problem �s �n the w�r�ng or local 
serv�ce. Contact your local telephone company (charges may apply).
El�m�nate any background no�se. No�se from a telev�s�on, rad�o, or other appl�ances may cause the 
telephone not to dial out properly. If you cannot eliminate the background noise, first try muting the handset 
before d�al�ng, or d�al�ng from another room �n your home w�th less background no�se.

•
•

•

•

•

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 39

A
ppendix

Troubleshooting

Problem Suggestion
There �s no�se or 
�nterference dur�ng a 
telephone conversat�on.

My calls cut �n and out 
when I am us�ng the 
cordless handset.

The handset may be out of range. Move �t closer to the telephone base.
Appl�ances or other cordless telephones plugged �nto the same c�rcu�t as the telephone base can cause 
�nterference. Try mov�ng the appl�ance or telephone base to another outlet.
Other electron�c products can cause �nterference to your cordless telephone. Try �nstall�ng your telephone 
as far away as poss�ble from the follow�ng electron�c dev�ces: w�reless routers, rad�os, rad�o towers, pager 
towers, cellular telephones, d�g�tal telephones, �ntercoms, room mon�tors, telev�s�ons, VCRs, personal 
computers, k�tchen appl�ances, and other cordless telephones.
If your telephone �s plugged �n w�th a modem or a surge protector, plug the telephone (or modem/surge 
protector) �nto a d�fferent locat�on. If th�s solves the problem, re-locate your telephone or modem farther 
apart from each other, or use a d�fferent surge protector. 
The layout of your home or office might be limiting the operating range. Try moving the telephone base 
to another locat�on, preferably a h�gher locat�on for better recept�on.
D�sconnect the telephone base from the telephone jack and plug �n a corded telephone. If calls are st�ll 
not clear, the problem �s probably �n the w�r�ng or local serv�ce. Contact the local telephone company 
(charges may apply).
If the other telephones �n your home are hav�ng the same problem, the problem �s �n the w�r�ng or local 
serv�ce. Contact the local telephone company (charges may apply).
Do you have DSL service? If yes, you need to have a DSL filter installed at every telephone jack that has 
a telephone connected to it. Contact your DSL service provider for filter information.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com40

Troubleshooting

Problem Suggestion
I hear other calls when 
us�ng the telephone.

D�sconnect the telephone base from the telephone jack. Plug �n a d�fferent telephone. If there are st�ll 
other calls, the problem �s probably �n the w�r�ng or local serv�ce. Call your local telephone company.
Press CHAN/DELETE to sw�tch to a clearer channel when on a call.

•

•

I hear no�se �n the   
handset, and none of the 
keys or buttons work.

Make sure the telephone l�ne cord �s plugged �n securely.
Remove and re-�nsert the battery.

•
•

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 41

A
ppendix

Troubleshooting

Problem Suggestion
My caller ID features are 
not work�ng properly.

Caller ID �s a subscr�pt�on serv�ce. You must subscr�be to th�s serv�ce from your local telephone company 
for th�s feature to work on your telephone.
The caller may not be call�ng from an area wh�ch supports caller ID.
Both you and the caller’s telephone compan�es must use equ�pment wh�ch are compat�ble w�th caller 
ID serv�ce.
If you subscribe to DSL service, install a DSL filter to the telephone line between the telephone base and 
the telephone line jack. Contact your DSL service provider for filter information.

•

•
•

•

The system does not 
rece�ve caller ID, or the 
system does not d�splay 
caller ID dur�ng call 
wa�t�ng.

Make sure you subscr�be to caller ID w�th call wa�t�ng features prov�ded by the local telephone 
company. 
The caller may not be call�ng from an area wh�ch supports caller ID.
Both you and the caller’s telephone compan�es must use equ�pment wh�ch are compat�ble w�th caller 
ID serv�ce.
If you subscribe to DSL service, install a DSL filter to the telephone line between the telephone base and 
the telephone line jack. Contact your DSL service provider for filter information.

•

•
•

•

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com42

Problem Suggestion
Caller ID entr�es do not 
match the numbers I need 
to d�al.

Although the call log entr�es you rece�ve have 10 d�g�ts, (the area code plus the seven-d�g�t number), �n 
some areas, you may need to d�al only seven d�g�ts, or a 1 plus the seven d�g�ts, or a 1 plus the area code 
plus the seven d�g�ts. You can change the number of d�g�ts that you d�al or store from the call log.   
Wh�le rev�ew�ng the call log, press # repeatedly to d�splay these d�al�ng opt�ons for local and long d�stance 
numbers before d�al�ng or sav�ng the telephone number.  

•

•

My cordless handset 
beeps and �s not 
perform�ng normally.

Make sure the power cord �s securely plugged �nto the telephone base. Plug the un�t �nto a d�fferent 
work�ng electr�cal outlet not controlled by a wall sw�tch.
Move the handset closer to the telephone base. It may be out of range.
Remove and re-�nsert the battery.
Reset the telephone base by unplugg�ng the un�t’s electr�cal power. Wa�t for 15 seconds and plug �t back 
�n aga�n. Allow up to one m�nute for the handset and the telephone base to synchron�ze.
Other electron�c products can cause �nterference to your cordless telephone. Try �nstall�ng your telephone 
as far away from these electron�c dev�ces as poss�ble: w�reless routers, rad�os, rad�o towers, pager towers, 
cellular telephones, �ntercoms, room mon�tors, telev�s�ons, personal computers, k�tchen appl�ances and 
other cordless telephones.

•

•
•
•

•

Troubleshooting

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 43

A
ppendix

Troubleshooting

Problem Suggestion
Common cure for 
electron�c equ�pment

If the un�t �s not respond�ng normally, try putt�ng the handset �n the telephone base. If �t does not respond, 
try the follow�ng (�n the order l�sted):
D�sconnect the power to the telephone base.
D�sconnect the battery on the handset.
Wa�t a few m�nutes before connect�ng the power to the telephone base.
Re-�nstall the battery and place the handset �n the telephone base.
Wa�t for the handset to synchron�ze w�th the telephone base. Allow up to one m�nute for th�s to take 
place.

•

•
•
•
•
•

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com44

Operating range
Th�s cordless telephone operates w�th the max�mum power allowed by the Federal Commun�cat�ons Comm�ss�on (FCC). Even so, th�s handset and telephone base can 
communicate over only a certain distance - which can vary with the locations of the telephone base and handset, the weather, and the layout of your home or office. 
When the handset �s out of range, the handset w�ll d�splay CONNECTING... 

If there �s a call wh�le the handset �s out of range, �t m�ght not r�ng; or �f �t does r�ng, the call m�ght not connect well when you press /FLASH. Move closer to the telephone 
base, then press /FLASH to answer the call. 
If the handset moves out of range dur�ng a telephone conversat�on, there m�ght be �nterference.
To �mprove recept�on, move closer to the telephone base.

Maintenance
Taking care of your telephone
Your cordless telephone conta�ns soph�st�cated electron�c parts, so �t must be treated w�th care. 
Avoid rough treatment
Place the handset down gently. Save the or�g�nal pack�ng mater�als to protect your telephone �f you ever need to sh�p �t. 
Avoid water
Your telephone can be damaged �f �t gets wet. Do not use the handset outdoors �n the ra�n, or handle �t w�th wet hands. Do not �nstall the telephone base near a s�nk, 
bathtub or shower.
Electrical storms
Electr�cal storms can somet�mes cause power surges harmful to electron�c equ�pment. For your own safety, take caut�on when us�ng electr�cal appl�ances dur�ng storms. 
Cleaning your telephone
Your telephone has a durable plast�c cas�ng that should reta�n �ts luster for many years. Clean �t only w�th a soft cloth sl�ghtly dampened w�th water or a m�ld soap. Do not 
use excess water or clean�ng solvents of any k�nd.

Remember that electr�cal appl�ances can cause ser�ous �njury �f used when you are wet or stand�ng �n the water. If the telephone base should fall �nto the water, DO NOT 
RETRIEVE IT UNTIL YOU UNPLUG THE POWER CORD AND TELEPHONE LINE CORD FROM THE WALL. Then pull the un�t out by the unplugged cords.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 45

A
ppendix

About cordless telephones
Privacy: The same features that make a cordless telephone conven�ent create some l�m�tat�ons. Telephone calls are transm�tted between the telephone base and the 
cordless handset by rad�o waves, so there �s a poss�b�l�ty that the cordless telephone conversat�ons could be �ntercepted by rad�o rece�v�ng equ�pment w�th�n range of 
the cordless handset. For th�s reason, you should not th�nk of cordless telephone conversat�ons as be�ng as pr�vate as those on corded telephones.
Electrical Power: The telephone base of th�s cordless telephone must be connected to a work�ng electr�cal outlet. The electr�cal outlet should not be controlled by a 
wall sw�tch. Calls cannot be made from the cordless handset �f the telephone base �s unplugged or sw�tched off, or �f the electr�cal power �s �nterrupted. 
Potential TV interference: Some cordless telephones operate at frequenc�es that may cause �nterference to telev�s�ons and VCRs. To m�n�m�ze or prevent such 
�nterference, do not place the telephone base of the cordless telephone near or on top of a TV or VCR. If �nterference �s exper�enced, mov�ng the cordless telephone 
farther away from the TV or VCR w�ll often reduce or el�m�nate the �nterference. 
Rechargeable batteries: Th�s product conta�ns e�ther n�ckel-cadm�um or n�ckel-metal-hydr�de rechargeable batter�es. Exerc�se care �n handl�ng batter�es �n order not 
to create a short c�rcu�t w�th conduct�ng mater�al such as r�ngs, bracelets, and keys. The battery or conductor may overheat and cause harm. Observe proper polar�ty 
between the battery and the battery charger.
Nickel-cadmium rechargeable batteries: D�spose of these batter�es �n a safe manner. Do not burn or puncture the battery. L�ke other batter�es of th�s type, �f burned 
or punctured, they could release caust�c mater�al wh�ch could cause �njury. 

•

•

•

•

•

Warranty
What does this limited warranty cover?
The manufacturer of th�s VTech Product warrants to the holder of a val�d proof of purchase (“Consumer” or “you”) that the Product and all accessor�es prov�ded �n the 
sales package (“Product”) are free from defects �n mater�al and workmansh�p, pursuant to the follow�ng terms and cond�t�ons, when �nstalled and used normally and �n 
accordance w�th the Product operat�ng �nstruct�ons. Th�s l�m�ted warranty extends only to the Consumer for Products purchased and used �n the Un�ted States of Amer�ca 
and Canada.
What will VTech do if the Product is not free from defects in materials and workmanship during the limited warranty period (“Materially Defective Product”)?
Dur�ng the l�m�ted warranty per�od, VTech’s author�zed serv�ce representat�ve w�ll repa�r or replace at VTech’s opt�on, w�thout charge, a Mater�ally Defect�ve Product. If we 
repa�r the Product, we may use new or refurb�shed replacement parts. If we choose to replace the Product, we may replace �t w�th a new or refurb�shed Product of the same 
or s�m�lar des�gn. We w�ll reta�n defect�ve parts, modules, or equ�pment. Repa�r or replacement of the Product, at VTech’s opt�on, �s your exclus�ve remedy.  VTech w�ll return 
the repa�red or replacement Products to you �n work�ng cond�t�on. You should expect the repa�r or replacement to take approx�mately 30 days.
How long is the limited warranty period?
The l�m�ted warranty per�od for the Product extends for ONE (1) YEAR from the date of purchase. If VTech repa�rs or replaces a Mater�ally Defect�ve Product under the terms 
of th�s l�m�ted warranty, th�s l�m�ted warranty also appl�es to the repa�red or replacement Product for a per�od of e�ther (a) 90 days from the date the repa�red or replacement 
Product �s sh�pped to you or (b) the t�me rema�n�ng on the or�g�nal one-year warranty; wh�chever �s longer.
What is not covered by this limited warranty?
Th�s l�m�ted warranty does not cover:
1. Product that has been subjected to m�suse, acc�dent, sh�pp�ng or other phys�cal damage, �mproper �nstallat�on, abnormal operat�on or handl�ng, neglect, �nundat�on, 

fire, water or other liquid intrusion; or

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com46

Warranty
2. Product that has been damaged due to repair, alteration or modification by anyone other than an authorized service representative of VTech; or
3. Product to the extent that the problem exper�enced �s caused by s�gnal cond�t�ons, network rel�ab�l�ty, or cable or antenna systems; or
4. Product to the extent that the problem �s caused by use w�th non-VTech accessor�es; or
5. Product whose warranty/qual�ty st�ckers, product ser�al number plates or electron�c ser�al numbers have been removed, altered or rendered �lleg�ble; or
6. Product purchased, used, serv�ced, or sh�pped for repa�r from outs�de the Un�ted States of Amer�ca or Canada, or used for commerc�al or �nst�tut�onal purposes (�nclud�ng 

but not l�m�ted to Products used for rental purposes); or
7. Product returned w�thout a val�d proof of purchase (see �tem 2 below); or
8. Charges for �nstallat�on or set up, adjustment of customer controls, and �nstallat�on or repa�r of systems outs�de the un�t.
How do you get warranty service?
To obta�n warranty serv�ce �n the Un�ted States of Amer�ca, please call 1 (800) 595-9511. In Canada, please call 1 (800) 267-7377. NOTE: Before call�ng for serv�ce, please 
rev�ew the user’s manual - a check of the Product’s controls and features may save you a serv�ce call.
Except as prov�ded by the appl�cable law, you assume the r�sk of loss or damage dur�ng trans�t and transportat�on and are respons�ble for del�very or handl�ng charges 
�ncurred �n the transport of the Product(s) to the serv�ce locat�on. VTech w�ll return the repa�red or replaced Product under th�s l�m�ted warranty to you, transportat�on, del�very 
or handl�ng charges prepa�d. VTech assumes no r�sk for damage or loss of the Product �n trans�t. If the Product fa�lure �s not covered by th�s l�m�ted warranty, or proof of 
purchase does not meet the terms of th�s l�m�ted warranty, VTech w�ll not�fy you and w�ll request that you author�ze the cost of repa�r pr�or to any further repa�r act�v�ty. You 
must pay for the cost of repa�r and return sh�pp�ng costs for the repa�r of Products that are not covered by th�s l�m�ted warranty.
What must you return with the Product to get warranty service?
1.  Return the entire original package and contents including the Product to the VTech service location along with a description of the malfunction or difficulty; and
2.  Include a “val�d proof of purchase” (sales rece�pt) �dent�fy�ng the Product purchased (Product model) and the date of purchase or rece�pt; and
3.  Prov�de your name, complete and correct ma�l�ng address, and telephone number.
Other Limitations
Th�s warranty �s the complete and exclus�ve agreement between you and VTech. It supersedes all other wr�tten or oral commun�cat�ons related to th�s Product. VTech 
prov�des no other warrant�es for th�s Product. The warranty exclus�vely descr�bes all of VTech’s respons�b�l�t�es regard�ng the Product. There are no other express warrant�es. 
No one is authorized to make modifications to this limited warranty and you should not rely on any such modification.
State/Provincial Law Rights: This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights, which vary from state to state or province to province.
Limitations: Implied warranties, including those of fitness for a particular purpose and merchantability (an unwritten warranty that the Product is fit for ordinary use) are 
l�m�ted to one year from the date of purchase. Some states/prov�nces do not allow l�m�tat�ons on how long an �mpl�ed warranty lasts, so the above l�m�tat�on may not apply to 
you. In no event shall VTech be liable for any indirect, special, incidental, consequential, or similar damages (including, but not limited to lost profits or revenue, inability to 
use the Product or other assoc�ated equ�pment, the cost of subst�tute equ�pment, and cla�ms by th�rd part�es) result�ng from the use of th�s Product. Some states/prov�nces 
do not allow the exclus�on or l�m�tat�on of �nc�dental or consequent�al damages, so the above l�m�tat�on or exclus�on may not apply to you.

Please retain your original sales receipt as proof of purchase.
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 47

A
ppendix

FCC, ACTA and IC regulations
FCC Part 15
Th�s equ�pment has been tested and found to comply w�th the requ�rements for a Class B d�g�tal dev�ce under Part 15 of the Federal Commun�cat�ons Comm�ss�on (FCC) 
rules. These requ�rements are �ntended to prov�de reasonable protect�on aga�nst harmful �nterference �n a res�dent�al �nstallat�on. Th�s equ�pment generates, uses and can 
rad�ate rad�o frequency energy and, �f not �nstalled and used �n accordance w�th the �nstruct�ons, may cause harmful �nterference to rad�o commun�cat�ons. However, there 
�s no guarantee that �nterference w�ll not occur �n a part�cular �nstallat�on. If th�s equ�pment does cause harmful �nterference to rad�o or telev�s�on recept�on, wh�ch can be 
determ�ned by turn�ng the equ�pment off and on, the user �s encouraged to try to correct the �nterference by one or more of the follow�ng measures: by turn�ng the equ�pment off and on, the user �s encouraged to try to correct the �nterference by one or more of the follow�ng measures:by turn�ng the equ�pment off and on, the user �s encouraged to try to correct the �nterference by one or more of the follow�ng measures:

Reor�ent or relocate the rece�v�ng antenna.
Increase the separat�on between the equ�pment and rece�ver.
Connect the equ�pment �nto an outlet on a c�rcu�t d�fferent from that to wh�ch the rece�ver �s connected.
Consult the dealer or an exper�enced rad�o/TV techn�c�an for help.

Changes or modifications to this equipment not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
Th�s dev�ce compl�es w�th Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operat�on �s subject to the follow�ng two cond�t�ons: (1) th�s dev�ce may not cause harmful �nterference, and (2) th�s 
dev�ce must accept any �nterference rece�ved, �nclud�ng �nterference that may cause undes�red operat�on. Pr�vacy of commun�cat�ons may not be ensured when us�ng 
th�s telephone.
To ensure safety of users, the FCC has establ�shed cr�ter�a for the amount of rad�o frequency energy that can be safely absorbed by a user or bystander accord�ng to the 
�ntended usage of the product. Th�s product has been tested and found to comply w�th the FCC cr�ter�a. The handset may be safely held aga�nst the ear of the user. The 
telephone base shall be �nstalled and used such that parts of the user’s body other than the hands are ma�nta�ned at a d�stance of approx�mately 20 cm (8 �nches) or more. 
If you choose to use a cl�pp�ng dev�ce, please make sure to only use the suppl�ed VTech belt cl�p.
Th�s Class B d�g�tal apparatus compl�es w�th Canad�an ICES-003.

FCC Part 68 and ACTA
Th�s equ�pment compl�es w�th Part 68 of the FCC rules and w�th techn�cal requ�rements adopted by the Adm�n�strat�ve Counc�l for Term�nal Attachments (ACTA). The label 
on the back or bottom of this equipment contains, among other things, a product identifier in the format US:AAAEQ##TXXXX. This identifier must be provided to your local 
telephone company upon request.
The plug and jack used to connect th�s equ�pment to prem�ses w�r�ng and the telephone network must comply w�th appl�cable Part 68 rules and techn�cal requ�rements 
adopted by ACTA. A compl�ant telephone cord and modular plug �s prov�ded w�th th�s product. It �s des�gned to be connected to a compat�ble modular jack that �s also 
compl�ant. An RJ11 jack should normally be used for connect�ng to a s�ngle l�ne and an RJ14 jack for two l�nes. See Installat�on Instruct�ons �n the user’s manual.
The R�nger Equ�valence Number (REN) �s used to determ�ne how many dev�ces you may connect to your telephone l�ne and st�ll have them r�ng when you are called. The 
REN for this product is encoded as the 6th and 7th characters following the US: in the product identifier (e.g., if ## is 03, the REN is 0.3). In most, but not all areas, the sum 
of all RENs should be five (5.0) or less. For more information, please contact your local telephone company.
Th�s equ�pment may not be used w�th Party L�nes. If you have spec�ally w�red alarm d�al�ng equ�pment connected to your telephone l�ne, ensure the connect�on of 
this equipment does not disable your alarm equipment. If you have questions about what will disable alarm equipment, consult your telephone company or a qualified 
�nstaller.

•
•
•
•

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com48

The RBRC® seal
The RBRC® seal on the  n�ckel-cadm�um battery �nd�cates that  VTech Commun�cat�ons, Inc. �s voluntar�ly part�c�pat�ng �n an �ndustry program to collect 
and recycle these batter�es at the end of the�r useful l�ves, when taken out of serv�ce w�th�n the Un�ted States and Canada. 
The RBRC® program prov�des a conven�ent alternat�ve to plac�ng used n�ckel-cadm�um batter�es �nto the trash or mun�c�pal waste, wh�ch may be �llegal 
�n your area.
VTech’s part�c�pat�on �n RBRC® makes �t easy for you to drop off the spent battery at local reta�lers part�c�pat�ng �n the RBRC® program or at author�zed 
VTech product serv�ce centers. Please call 1-800-8-BATTERYTM for �nformat�on on N�-Cd battery recycl�ng and d�sposal bans/restr�ct�ons �n your area. 
VTech’s �nvolvement �n th�s program �s part of �ts comm�tment to protect�ng our env�ronment and conserv�ng natural resources.
RBRC®  is a registered trademark of Rechargeable Battery Recycling Corporation.

FCC, ACTA and IC regulations
If th�s equ�pment �s malfunct�on�ng, �t must be unplugged from the modular jack unt�l the problem has been corrected. Repa�rs to th�s telephone equ�pment can only be 
made by the manufacturer or �ts author�zed agents. For repa�r procedures, follow the �nstruct�ons outl�ned under the L�m�ted Warranty.
If th�s equ�pment �s caus�ng harm to the telephone network, the telephone company may temporar�ly d�scont�nue your telephone serv�ce. The telephone company �s requ�red 
to notify you before interrupting service. If advance notice is not practical, you will be notified as soon as possible. You will be given the opportunity to correct the problem 
and the telephone company is required to inform you of your right to file a complaint with the FCC. Your telephone company may make changes in its facilities, equipment, 
operat�on, or procedures that could affect the proper funct�on�ng of th�s product. The telephone company �s requ�red to not�fy you �f such changes are planned.
If th�s product �s equ�pped w�th a corded or cordless handset, �t �s hear�ng a�d compat�ble.
If this product has memory dialing locations, you may choose to store emergency telephone numbers (e.g., police, fire, medical) in these locations. If you do store or test 
emergency numbers, please:
Remain on the line and briefly explain the reason for the call before hanging up.
Perform such act�v�t�es �n off-peak hours, such as early morn�ng or late even�ng.

Industry Canada
Operat�on �s subject to the follow�ng two cond�t�ons: (1) th�s dev�ce may not cause harmful �nterference, and (2) th�s dev�ce must accept any �nterference, �nclud�ng 
�nterference that may cause undes�red operat�on.
The term ‘’IC: ‘’ before the certification/registration number only signifies that the Industry Canada technical specifications were met.
The R�nger Equ�valence Number (REN) for th�s term�nal equ�pment �s 0.1. The REN �s an �nd�cat�on of the max�mum number of dev�ces allowed to be connected to a 
telephone �nterface. The term�nat�on on an �nterface may cons�st of any comb�nat�on of dev�ces subject only to the requ�rement that the sum of the RENs of all the dev�ces 
does not exceed five.
This product meets the applicable Industry Canada technical specifications.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 49

A
ppendix

Technical specifications

Frequency control Crystal controlled PLL synthes�zer

Transm�t frequency Handset: 912.75-917.10 MHz
Telephone base: 2410.20-2418.90MHz

Rece�ve frequency Handset: 2410.20-2418.90 MHz
Telephone base: 912.75-917.10MHz

Channels 30

Nom�nal effect�ve range Max�mum power allowed by FCC and IC. Actual operat�ng range may vary accord�ng to 
env�ronmental cond�t�ons at the t�me of use.

S�ze Handset: 7.25�n X 2.04�n X 1.48�n (184.1mm X 51.8mm X 37.5mm) 
Telephone base: 4.34�n X 3.37�n X 4.82�n (110.2mm X 85.5mm X 122.4mm)

We�ght Handset: 5.36oz (151.9 grams) (�nclud�ng battery) 
Telephone base: 4.24oz (120.2 grams)

Power requ�rements Handset: 3.6V 300mAh N�-Cd battery 
Telephone base: 7.5V AC @ 200mA

Memory Handset d�rectory: 10 memory locat�ons (9 speed d�al �nclus�ve); 
                               up to 24 d�g�ts and 14 characters 
Handset call log: 30 memory locat�ons; up to 11 d�g�ts and 15 characters

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com50

Index
A
About caller ID 25
About cordless telephones 45
Answer calls 12

B
Battery 3, 33

C
Call log 26
Call log d�splay screen messages 31
Call wa�t�ng 13
Channel 12
Character chart 16
Charg�ng    3
Clear vo�cema�l 11
Copy a d�rectory entry �nto speed d�al 20

D
Date and t�me 7
Delete a d�rectory entry 19
Delete a speed d�al entry 23
Delete from the call log 30

D�al a call log number 28
D�al a number from the d�rectory 20
D�al a speed d�al number 23
D�al mode 9
D�rectory 15
DSL filter     2

E
Ed�t a d�rectory entry 18
Ed�t a speed d�al entry 22
End calls   12

F
FCC, ACTA and IC regulat�ons 47
F�nd handset 14

H
Handset d�splay screen messages 32
Home area code     9

I
Index 50

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



www.vtechphones.com 51

A
ppendix

L
Language 10

M
Ma�ntenance 44
Make a call log entry ready to d�al 27
Make calls  12
Mount�ng bracket �nstallat�on 4

O
Operat�ng range 44

P
Parts checkl�st 1
Pause   15, 18

R
RBRC® seal 48
Reass�gn speed d�al locat�ons 24
Red�al 14
Rev�ew the call log 27
Rev�ew the d�rectory   17
R�nger 8
R�nger volume 8

S
Save a call log entry to the d�rectory 29
Speed d�al 21
Store a d�rectory entry 15
Store a speed d�al entry 21

T
Technical specifications 49
Temporary tone d�al�ng 13
Troubleshoot�ng 35

V
Volume 8, 12

W
Wall mount�ng     4
Warranty 45

Index

51
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



VTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS LTD.
A member of THE VTECH GROUP OF COMPANIES.

D�str�buted �n the U.S.A. by VTech Commun�cat�ons, Inc. Beaverton, Oregon

D�str�buted �n Canada by VTech Technolog�es Canada, Ltd., R�chmond, B.C.

Copyr�ght ©2007 for VTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS LTD.

Pr�nted �n Ch�na.

91-001545-050-100

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Free Manuals Download Website
h�p://myh66.com

h�p://usermanuals.us
h�p://www.somanuals.com

h�p://www.4manuals.cc
h�p://www.manual-lib.com
h�p://www.404manual.com
h�p://www.luxmanual.com

h�p://aubethermostatmanual.com
Golf course search by state

h�p://golfingnear.com
Email search by domain

h�p://emailbydomain.com
Auto manuals search

h�p://auto.somanuals.com
TV manuals search

h�p://tv.somanuals.com

http://myh66.com/
http://usermanuals.us/
http://www.somanuals.com/
http://www.4manuals.cc/
http://www.manual-lib.com/
http://www.404manual.com/
http://www.luxmanual.com/
http://aubethermostatmanual.com/
http://www.golfingnear.com/
http://emailbydomain.com/
http://auto.somanuals.com/
http://tv.somanuals.com/

	Table of contents
	Getting started
	Parts checklist
	Telephone base installation
	Battery installation and charging
	Wall mounting
	Handset layout
	Telephone base layout

	Telephone settings
	Date and time
	Ringer
	Ringer volume
	Dial mode
	Home area code
	Language
	Clear voicemail

	Telephone operation
	Make calls
	Call waiting
	Temporary tone dialing
	Redial
	Find handset
	Directory
	Store a directory entry
	Character chart
	Review the directory
	Edit a directory entry
	Delete a directory entry
	Copy a directory entry into speed dial
	Dial a number from the directory

	Speed dial
	Store a speed dial entry
	Edit a speed dial entry
	Delete a speed dial entry
	Dial a speed dial number
	Reassign speed dial locations

	About caller ID
	Call log
	Review the call log
	Make a call log entry ready to dial
	Dial a call log number
	Save a call log entry to the directory
	Delete from the call log
	Call log display screen messages


	Handset display screen messages
	Battery
	Troubleshooting
	Technical specifications
	Index

